

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (F) NO. 2307 OF 2024

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 727 OF 2006 (D)

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2022 (D)

(The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. vs. Sheikh Daut Ismile Sheikh and others)

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or the directions,
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Ms.Sweety Bhatia, Advocate h/f Mr.S.H.Bhatia, Advocate for
appellant.

Mr.B.B.Raipure, Advocate for respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.

DATE : JULY 29, 2025

1) The applicants/respondents, through a Power of Attorney holder, have filed this application to direct the appellant to deposit the entire awarded amount, along with interest, in the Court. It is also contended that the First Appeal No.727/2006 was dismissed by a common judgment dated 22/11/2017. The appellant has not complied with the said order; therefore, the contempt petition was filed in the year 2022, which was disposed of on 16/03/2022. However, till date, the appellant has neither complied with the said order nor deposited the balance compensation amount in the Court.

2) Having considered the same, the application is allowed as prayed. The appellant is directed to deposit the balance compensation amount along with accrued interest thereon in this Court within two weeks, i.e. till 12/08/2025; failing which, the Court will be constrained to initiate appropriate

action against the Officer, who is responsible for the said lapse or non-compliance of the order of this Court.

3) List the matter on 13/08/2025.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

KOLHE